SINTEF Community
Materials and Structures
2021-03-19
 2021:00335- Unrestricted
Report
Acid Activation of Natural Rocks
A Case Study with Norwegian Anorthosite and Phosphoric Acid
Author(s)

REPORT NO.
2021:00335
VERSION
1
11 of 15
Table 4 – Samples of test series 2 to be tested for uniaxial strength
No. An_ua
(g)
PA
(g)
PA/An a Conc. a
(mol)
Curing
temperature
(ºC)
5M-50C 60 21 0.35 5 50
7M-50C 60 24 0.4 7 50
5M-70C 60 24 0.4 5 70
7M-70C 60 24 0.4 7 70
5M-80C 60 24 0.4 5 80
7M-80C 60 27 0.45 7 80
5M-90C 60 24 0.4 5 90
7M-90C 60 27 0.45 7 90
Figure 4 – Representative example of the appearance of different samples; Left: example of "compact"
greyish sample cured at 70 ºC, right: Example of a white sample cured at 90 ºC and developing horizontal
cracks.
Figure 5 – Colour of samples after compressive strength testing and storage in plastic bags for several